NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX
DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE
ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL
REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX
DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE
ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL
REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX
DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT NZX DISCIPLINE

In addition to the above cases, there were also a number of other minor, inadvertent or technical breaches of
the Participant Rules, which were not considered suf!ciently serious to warrant referral to NZX Discipline.
Of these, various breaches were identi!ed during NZXR’s on-site inspections of Market Participants. These
breaches were subsequently highlighted to the relevant Market Participant as part of the NZXR inspection
report for the relevant !rm with action points which the Market Participant was required to implement within a
speci!ed timeframe. In some cases, alternative action was taken including issuing warnings and !nes to the
relevant Market Participant.
Trading conduct breaches have also occurred. Since 3 May 2007 to 30 April 2008, 10 breaches of Participant
Rule D10.1 (Crossing outside the quotations) were identi!ed. These were almost all minor transgressions
which resulted in an automatic !ne by NZX. This was a 68% reduction in this type of breach from the period
reviewed in NZX Discipline’s 2007 Annual Report. In the same period, a signi!cant number of breaches
relating to late settled trades occurred. These also resulted in an automatic !ne by NZXR.
As in the period reviewed in NZX Discipline’s 2006-2007 Annual Report, there were a number of breaches of
Participant Rule 15.9.1 (daily Liquid Capital reports not submitted on time). These were all minor, inadvertent
or technical in nature. These were resolved or clari!ed by communication with the relevant Market Participant.
10   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT10   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT
82 breaches of Participant Rule 14.7.1(3) (Client Funds Account overdrawn) occurred, a 5 % increase in this
type of breach over the period evaluated in the 2007 Annual Report. These were self-reported by the Market
Participant and a signi!cant cause was bank error for which the Market Participant received good value from
the bank. The other main reason for these instances is error in processing bank transactions by the Market

D. Summary of complaints received by NZXR in respect of Futures and Options
Participants
In the period between 3 May 2007 and 30 April 2008 NZXR received no written complaints in respect of
Futures and Options Participants.
PUBLICATIONS BY NZX COMPLIANCE
In addition to the routine on-site inspections of NZX Market Participants, NZX’s Participant Compliance Team
regularly issues Compliance Brie!ng memorandums to Market Participants highlighting recurring issues that
have been identi!ed during the NZX Compliance on-site inspections. The purpose of these Brie!ngs is to
provide guidance to the industry on common issues identi!ed for improvement in the inspections through
creating uniformity throughout the industry.
NZXR issued the following new Guidance Notes to Market Participants between 3 May 2007 and 30 April
2008:
In addition, following the changes to the NZX Participant Rules in 2007, NZXR reviewed and reissued the
existing Guidance Notes and Practice Notes under the existing numbers.
   Accredited
12   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT12   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT
SECTION 3 – THIS SECTION OF THE REPORT WAS PREPARED BY NZX REGULATION (NZXR)
ISSUERS
A. Summary of breaches of the Listing Rules identi!ed by NZXR from time to time
Between 3 May 2007 and 30 April 2008, NZXR has advised the market that it has identi!ed a total of 4

1 related to incorrect information provided in respect of the price of the Issuer’s securities. The Issuer
released an announcement about how this had occurred.
1 related to a breach of NZSX Listing Rule 7.3.1 and the prohibition on issuing Equity Securities unless
approved by ordinary resolution of the shareholders or in compliance with the Rules. This was in relation to
a Unit Trust’s payment scheme for the Manager. NZXR granted a waiver on the basis that unitholders had
already approved the issue at point of listing and noted compliance with the Rules going forward was
a priority.
1 breach related to NZSX Listing Rule 11.1.1 in respect of the Issuer placing a hold on a shareholder’s
securities.
2 breaches related to the content of a Notice of Meeting that was not fully disclosed to NZX for the purposes
of approval under NZSX Listing Rule 6.1.1. In one instance a resolution that had been added but not
approved was withdrawn from the Notice following correspondence with the Issuer. The other was outside the
jurisdiction of NZXR as a resolution had been left out of the Notice and accordingly was a matter between the
complainant and the Issuer.
1 breach related to a suspected breach of NZSX Listing Rule 9.1.2 (transactions with Related Parties) in
14   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT14   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT
respect of payment of a major shareholder for services to the Issuer. This was cleared up by correspondence
with the Issuer explaining why the transactions did not breach the threshold established by the Rule.
NZX DISCIPLINE REFERRALS
No breaches of the Listing Rules in the period between 3 May 2007 and 30 April 2008 were considered

When appointed this will bring Division numbers back to four which is considered suf!cient for the
Division’s needs.
RESOURCES
Rachel Batters continues to provide excellent support services to the Division and this arrangement enhances
the Division’s ability to provide timely responses.
RULE CHANGE RECOMMENDATION
Under the current NZX Discipline Rules any !nancial penalty imposed on an Issuer by NZX Discipline must
be paid to NZX. The Special Division does not consider that the payment to NZX of any penalty imposed on
NZX itself as an Issuer (or any Related Entity of NZX) by NZX Discipline constitutes a penalty in the spirit
contemplated under the NZX Discipline Rules.
Accordingly, the Special Division has requested that NZX review the Rules. This change has not been
implemented.
Peter Wilson
Chairman, Special Division
30 April 2008
16   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT16   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT
B: SUMMARY OF MATTERS DEALT WITH BY SPECIAL DIVISION
The Special Division of NZX Discipline considered the following matters between 3 May 2007 and 30
April 2008:
1. APPROVAL OF DOCUMENTS AND WAIVERS, being the review and approval of:

Zealand Exchange Ltd.
certain senior executives under an equity incentive scheme.
Advertisements in respect of the funds managed by Smartshares Ltd.
Smartshares Ltd for a waiver from Rule 7.12.2 for distributions made by the constituent companies of
the SmartOZZY Fund managed by Smartshares Ltd and a waiver to permit a modi!ed form of notice to
be made in respect of the bi-annual distributions made to SmartOZZY unitholders.
16   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT16   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT 17
2.  OTHER MATTERS, as set out below:
non-reporting of waivers granted by the Special Division in respect of the smartTENZ Fund managed by
Smartshares Ltd.
of New Zealand Exchange Ltd. The Special Division determined that no further action was required.
the smartOZZY Fund managed by Smartshares Ltd. The Special Division referred the late !ling of a
Substantial Security Holder Notice to the Securities Commission.
of a listed issuer conducted on behalf of the smartMIDZ Fund managed by Smartshares Ltd. The
Special Division determined that no further action was required.
18   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT18   NZX DISCIPLINE ANNUAL REPORT
SECTION 5
DISCIPLINARY FUND ACCOUNTS
18 MONTHS TO
31 DEC 2006